

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA
KRISHNA RAO**

TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 83 OF 2026

Between:

Balusu Sri Ram Kumar, S/o. Late Mallikarjuna Rao, aged 38 years, Hindu,
Business, r/o. Seethampeta village, Denduluru Mandal, Eluru District.
(Defendant)

Petitioner/Defendant

AND

Naga Hanuman Feeds, rep. by its Proprietrix Smt. Nukala Ammaji, W/o.
Rama Krishna, aged years, Hindu Business, Muppavaram village,
Denduluru Mandal, and having its Registered Office at Dr.No.7B-15-45,
Maruthinilayam, Uppavari Veedhi, Eastern Street, Eluru District. (Plaintiff)

Respondent/Plaintiff

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate
Sri K H V SIVA KUMAR presented this Petition Under Section 24 of C.P.C,
Praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the
High Court may be pleased to transfer the suit O.S.25/2022 on the file of VIII
Additional District Court-cum- Family Court, Eluru to the Commercial Courts,
at Vijayawada as per Section 2(c) and Section 3 of Commercial Courts Act
r/w. section 9 and O.VII, R.IO of CPC;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and
memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K
H V SIVA KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the
Respondent herein to show cause as to why this TRANS. CIVIL
MISC.PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Nukala Ammaji, W/o. Rama Krishna, Naga Hanuman Feeds, Proprietrix, Muppavaram village, Denduluru Mandal, and having its Registered Office at Dr.No.7B-15-45, Maruthinilayam, Uppavari Veedhi, Eastern Street, Eluru District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be admitted on or before 30.03.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to takeout personal notice on the respondent(s) through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter on 30.03.2026.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Nukala Ammaji, W/o. Rama Krishna, Naga Hanuman Feeds, Proprietrix, Muppavaram village, Denduluru Mandal, and having its Registered Office at Dr.No.7B-15-45, Maruthinilayam, Uppavari Veedhi, Eastern Street, Eluru District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. K H V SIVA KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:12/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCMP.No.83 of 2026

