

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY ,THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 83 OF 2026

Between:

Balusu Sri Ram Kumar, S/o. Late Mallikarjuna Rao, aged 38 years, Hindu, Business, r/o. Seethampeta village, Denduluru Mandal, Eluru District.
(Defendant)

Petitioner/Defendant

AND

Naga Hanuman Feeds, rep. by its Proprietrix Smt. Nukala Ammaji, W/o. Rama Krishna, aged years, Hindu Business, Muppavaram village, Denduluru Mandal, and having its Registered Office at Dr.No.7B-15-45, Maruthinilayam, Uppavari Veedhi, Eastern Street, Eluru District. (Plaintiff)

Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition Under Section 24 of C.P.C, is filed Praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to transfer the suit O.S.25/2022 on the file of the court of VIII Additional District Court-cum- Famil Court, Eluru to the Commercial Courts, at Vijayawada as per Section 2(c) and Section 3 of Commercial Courts Act r/w. section 9 and O.VII, R.10 of CPC

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.25/2022 on the file of court of VIII Additional District Court-cum-Family Court, Eluru, Pending disposal of TRCMP 83 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K H V SIVA KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER

“It was submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that notice sent to the respondent was served on 18.03.2026 and they have filed proof of service before the Registry on 06.04.2026.

None appeared for the respondent.

The Registry is directed to call for a detailed report from the concerned Presiding Officer regarding whether the nature of the suit falls within the jurisdiction of the District Court, Eluru, or within the jurisdiction of the Commercial Courts.

The report from the concerned Judge shall be called for by 20.04.2026.”

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial) High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (**BY SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
2. The Principal District Judge, West Godavari District (**BY SPEED POST**)
3. The VIII Additional District Court-cum-Family Court, Eluru (**BY SPEED POST**)
4. The Principal District Judge, West Godavari District (**BY SPEED POST**)
5. One CC to Sri K H V Siva Kumar Advocate [OPUC]
6. The Section officer, CRP Section, High Court of AP at Amaravati
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:07/04/2026

ORDER

TRCMP.No.83 of 2026

DIRECTION

